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Statistics '

SAND, GRAVEL AND QUARRY PRODUCTION, QUEENSLAND, JHALE 
ENDED 30 JUNE 1988 <

PHONE INQUIRIES

MAIL INQUIRIES

For mote information about these statistics please contact Glenn Collins on Brisbane (07) 222 6151.

For other inquiries, including copies of publications, please conuct Information Services on Brisbane (07) 

222 6351.
Please write to Information Services, Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), G.P.O. Box 9817, Brisbane, Q.

4001, ____________________________ _________

Main Features

Comparing preliminary figures for 1987-88 with final figures for 1986-87, total Queensland sand, gravel and quarry production 
increased moderately to 30 June 1988 on both a yearly and half-yearly basis.

Commodity 7987-SS p
Half year 

to 
June 1988 p

1986-87 
and 

J987-88

Changes between

Half years ended

June 1987 
and 

June 1988

December 1987 
and 

June 1988

Sand
River/crcek gravel 
Non-crushed gravels 
Crushed and feoken stone 
Other materials

*000 tonnes

6,257
3.254
4.816

16.094
4,430

'000 tonnes

3,022 
1.771 
X158
8.286
2.293

%

+2 
+9
-1 
+2
+7

%

+3
+35
-3

-2

%

+19
-19 
+6
+7

Total 34,851 17,529 +3 +6 + I

Explanatory Notes

This publication contains statistics of sand, gravel and 
quarry materials produced during the years 1985-86, 1986—87 
and 1987-88 and the half years ended 30 June 1987, 
31 December 1987 and 30 June 1988.

Census of Mining Establishments: Details of Operations 
by Industry Subdivision (8401.3) - Latest issue: 1986-87 
($3.00)

Mineral Production (8402.3) - Latest issue: 1986-87
($3.00)

Australian Standard Geographical Classification

The data are presented according to the Australian 
Standard Geographical Classification (ASGC), Edition 4.
2.

Statistical divisions, which are groupings of the whole or 
part of legal local government areas are designed to be relatively 
homogeneous regions characterised by identifiable social ^d 
economic uruts within the region. The Brisbane Statistical 
Division comprises the Citics of Brisbane, Ipswich, Logan and 
Rcdcliffe. the Shire of Redland and parts of the Shires of Albert.

3.

5, Cunent publications produced by the ABS arc listed in the 
Catalogue of Publications (Catalogue No. 1101.0) and those 
produced by the Queensland Office arc listed i.n Lis' of 
Publications (Catalogue No. 1101.3). A Publications Advice 
(Catalogue No. 1105.0) i.s issued on Tuesdays and Fridays which 
lists publications to be released in the next few days. These 
publications are available from'any ABS Office.

5.

listed in List of

Bcaudcsert, Caboolture, Moreton and Pine Rivers.

Related Publications

4. Users may also wish to refer to the following publications
which are available on request:

Unpublished Statistics

6. The ABS can also make available certain sand, gravel and
quarry production statistics which arc not published. Where it is 
not practicable to provide the required statistics by telephone, 
they may be available in other forms, such as microfiche, 
photocopy, computer printout or clerically extracted tabulation. 
A charge may be made for providing unpublished statistics in 
these forms.
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7.

Explanatory Notes (continued)

For further information on these unpublished statistics
contact Glenn Collins by telephoning Brisbane (07) 222 6151 or 
write to Information Services at the address above.

8. Where figures have been rounded, discrepancies may
occur between sums of the component items and totals.

Symbols and Other Usages

P 
n.p.

Preliminary - figure or scries subjeCtTo revision.
Not available for separate publication (but Included in 
totals where applicable).

D. N. ALLEN
DEPUTY CO.M.MONWEALTH STATISTICIAN

Australian Bureau of Statistics 
313 Adelaide Street, 
BRISBANE Q 4000 
24 November 1988 

© Commonwealth of Australia 1988

TABLE 1 - SAND, GRAVEL AND QUARRY PRODUCTION: QUANTITY AND VALUE (a), QUEENSLAND

Year Half year ended

Commodity 1985-86 1986-87 1987-d8p
7une 
1987

December 
1987 p

June
1988 p

Quardity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

•000 
tonnes $'000

•000 
tonnes

$'000 •000 
tonnes

$'000 '000 
tonnes $'000 '000 

tonnes $'000 '000 
tonnes $■000

Sand and gravel production 
River or creek sand 
Other sand (b)

5,626 31,540
1,051 3,735

5,020 28,802
1,118 4,331

5,191 30,633
1,067 3,730

2,346 13,526
598 2,087

2,628 15,556
607 2,137

2,562 15,078
460 1,592

Total sand 6,678 35,274 6,138 33,133 6,257 34,363 2,944 15,613 3,235 17,693 3,022 16,670

River or creek 
Gravel
Gravel and sand mixtures

2,751 19,856
555 2,638

2,439 18,330
533 2,180

2,606 18,414
648 2,901

1,112
202

8,330 
821

1,241
242

8,015 
1,213

1,365 10,399
406 1,688

Total gravel etc. 3,305 22,493 2,972 20,510 3,254 21,314 1,314 9,151 1,483 9,228 1,771 12,087

Total sand and gravel 9,983 57,767 9,110 53,643 9,511 55,677 4,258 24,764 4,718 26,920 4,793 28,757

Quarry production 
Non-crushed gravels (c) 

For road paving 
For other uses

4,092 11,510
487 1,683

4,576 11,361
278 1,239

4,502 12,635
314 976

2,092 
141

5,304
654

2,474
183

6,555
538

2,028 
130

6,081
438

Total 4,579 13,193 4,854 12,600 4,816 13,612 2,233 5,958 2,658 7,093 2,158 6,519

Crushed and broken stone 
For road paving 
For other uses

11,399 64,585 10,418 59,563
5,650 37,388 5,407 38,994

9,950 59,078
6,144 44,022

5,093 29,233
2,642 18,391

4,988 30,257
2,821 20,329

4,962 28,821
3,324 23,693

Total 17,048 101,973 15,826 98,557 16,094 103,100 7,734 47,624 7,809 50,586 8,286 52,514

Other materials (d) 4,304 10,638 4,149 11,078 4,430 11,951 2,338 4,674 2,137 6,340 2,293 5,611

Total quarry 25,931 125,804 24,828 122,235 25J40 128,662 l2d05 58,256 12,603 64,019 12,737 64,644

Total production 35,914 183,572 33,939 175,879 34,851 184340 16,562 83,020 17322 90,939 17,529 93,400

(a) Values are reported generally as *ex bin’ (value at point of sale or usage, less transport costs). Values recorded by producer/users, 
however, might not represent ‘conunerciaV value.
(b) Marine, dune etc., excluding silica sand used for industrial purposes and mineral sands.
(c) Including weathered or decomposed rock, ridge gravel and other non-river or creek gravel and sand mixtures.
(d) Including dimension stone, loam, fill etc.
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TABLE 2 - SAND, GRAVEL AND QUARRY PRODUCTION: QUANTITY AND VALUE (a), BRISBANE STATISTICAL 
DIVISION

Year Half year ended

Commodity 1985-86 1986-81 19S7-88-P June 
1987

December 
1987-p

June 
1988 p

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

Sand and gravil production 

River or creek sand 

Other sand (b)

•000 
tonnes 5'000 •000 

tonnes $'000 •000 
tonnes 5'000 •000 

tonnes 5'000 •000 
tonnes 5'000 •000 

tonnes $'000

Total sand

River or creek

Gravel

Gravel and sand mixtures

Total gravel etc.

Total sand and gra^'el

Quarry production 

Non-crushed gravels (d) 

For road paving 

For other uses

Total

Crushed and broken stone

For road paving

For other uses

Total

Other materials (e)

Total quarry

Total production

3.262 22,519 2,477 17,973

98 510 295 1,475
(c) (c)''f1,178

162

8,421

673

1,575 10,857

150 663 } (c) (c)

3,360 23,029 2,772 19,448 3,353 22,515 1,340 9,094 1,726 11,520 1,628 10,995

976

34

1,010

9,272

272

9,545

} (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c)

830 8,549 1,083 9,943 401 4,097 504 4,290 579 5,653

d^lO 32J74 3.601 27,997 4,436 32,459 1,742 13,191 2,229 15,810 2,207 16,649

299

203

502

860

507 } (c) (c) 282 992

81 258
(c) (c) 170 632 112 360

40 132 41 126

1,367 576 1,600 363 1,250 251 790 210 764 153 486

3,460 16,696 3,166 14,803 2,540 13,868

1,237 9,084 961 8,735 928 6,933

1,365

430

6,825

3,694

1,334

458

7,236

3,681

1,205

470

6,632

3,252

4,697 25,780 4 127 23,538 3,467 20,802 1,796 10,519 1,792 10,917 1,675 9,884

1,370 3,001 936 2,032 1,222 2,402 469 930 588 1,246 634 1,156

6569 30,148 5,638 27,170 5,052 24,454 2516 12,239 2J90 12,927 2,462 11527

10,939 62,722 9,240 55,167 9,488 56,913 4,258 25,431 4,819 28,737 4,669 28,176

(a) Values are reported generally as ‘ex bin' (value at point of sale 
however, might not represent ‘commercial’ value.

or usage, less transport costs). Values recorded by producer/users.

(b) Marine, dune etc., excluding silica sand used for industrial purposes and mineral sands.
(c) Separate components confidential.
(d) Including weathered or decomposed rock, ridge gravel and other non-river or creek gravel and sand mixtures.
(e) Including dimension stone, loam, fill etc.
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TABLE 3 - SAND, GRAVEL AND QUARRY PRODUCTION: QUANTITY AND VALUE (a) IN STATISTICAL DIVISIONS AND SELECTED 

__ _________________________  30 JUNE 1988 p AREAS, QUEENSLAND, HALF YEAR ENDED

as 
s 
o 
3 
3 c 3

Q.
2 
s.

o' n

Locality
Sand

Sand and gravel production
Quarry production

Gravel etc. Total

Quaniity Value Quantity

Non-crushed 
gravels (b)

Crushed and 
broken stone

vt M 
b o

Brisbane StatisOcal Division 
North of the Brisbane River 
South of the Brisbane River

'000 
tonnes i’OOO '000 

tonnes

Value Quanlity Value Quanlity Value Quantity

Other 
materials (c) Total

Total

Total

Moreton Statistical Division 
Gold Coast City and Albert Shire 
(part)

Landsborough, Maroochy and 
Noosa Shires

Remainder of Moreton S tatistical 
Division

Total

Wide Bay-Bumett Statistical 
Division

Darling Downs Staustical Division
South-West Staristica] Division 
Central-West Statistical Division 
North-West Statistical Division
Fitzroy Statistical Division 
Mackay Statistical Division 
Northern Statistical Division 
Far North Statistical Division

(

S'OOO

Total Queensland

(a) Values arc reported generally

n.p. 
n.p.

n.p.
n.p.

n.p. 
n.p.

n.p. 
n.p.

'000 
tonnes

542 
1,665

$'000

3,593
13,055

1,628 10,995 579 5,653 2,207 16,649

n.p.

n.p.

n.p.

730

166 
n.p.

n.p.

74
99
71

186

3,022

n.p.

n.p.

n.p.

3332

565 
n.p.

n.p.

292
281
221
656

16,670

n.p.

n.p.

n.p.

406

105 
n.p.

n.p.

146
288

73
124

1,771

n.p.

n.p.

n.p.

2,318

515 
n.p.

n.p.

1,011
1,279

321
647

12,087

636

209

291

1,136

272
67

50

220
388
144
309

4,793

2,830

945

1,875

5,651

1,080 
256

412

1,304
1,559

542
1,303

28,757

'000 
tonnes $'000

Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

n.p.
n.p.

153

242

26

231

499

174
211

n.p.

421 
n.p. 
127 
126

2,158

n.p. 
n.p.

4S6

804

77

424

1,304

631 
442

n.p.

1,240 
n.p.
298 
207

6,519

'000 
tonnes

719 
956

$'000

4,613
5,272

1,675 9,884

1,618 11,918

701

492

2,811

416
651

112

606
488
892
635

8,286

4,610

3,727

20,255

2,297 
3,477

571

2,868
2,875
6,107
4,180

52,514

tn o
2 00

o O
S GJ
<1 WPQ O

O —
(J) 
CD

'000 
tonnes $'000

n.p. 
n.p.

634

448

92

20

560

13 
32

n.p.

414 
n.p.

17 
582

2,293

n.p. 
n.p.

1,156

961

293

389

1,643

75
30

n.p.

413 
n.p.
40

2,121

5,611

'000 
tonnes

972 
1,490

2.462

2,308

820

742

3,870

602
894

332

1,442
756 

1,036 
1,342

12,737

$'000

5,289
6,237

11,527

13,683

4,980

4,540

23,203

3,003
3,949

1,835

4,521
3,653
6,445
6,508

64,644

vr.H-vvvvei,users, however, might not represent 'commercial' value, 
(c) Including dunension stone, loam, fill etc.’

'000 
tonnes

1,513 
3,155

$'000

8,883
19,293

4,669

2944

1,029

1,033

5,006

873
961

382

1,662
1,144
1,180
1,652

17,529

28,176

16,513

5,925

6,415

28,853

4,083 
4,205

2248

5,825
5,213
6,987
7,812

93,400

(b) Including




